

ORDER PASSED BELOW EXH. 961 IN SESSIONS CASE NO. 103/2018

Read the application along with copy of order passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court in SLP (Criminal) No. 8489 of 2025 dated 25/07/2025. Heard learned advocate for accused No. 7 Darshan Ambadas Pardeshi. Original informant is present and filed application vide Exh. 962 and prayed to impose stringent conditions including keeping out the accused outside the jurisdiction of Dhule District.

02. On perusal of the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 25/07/2025, it is made clear that the appellant / accused shall be granted bail subject to such terms and conditions that may be imposed by the Trial Court. Hence, I pass following order.

ORDER

- (1) Application is allowed.
- (2) Applicant / accused **Darshan Ambadas Pardeshi**, in connection with C.R. No. 75/2018 registered with West Deopur Police Station, Dhule for the offenses punishable under Sections 302, 307, 341, 201, 120 (B), 109, 143, 147, 148, r/w 149 of I. P. C., and Sections 4/25 of Indian Arms Act and Sections 37 (1) (3) / 135 of Maharashtra Police Act, be released on bail on furnishing Personal Bond of **Rs. 1,00,000/- (Rs. One Lakh only)** along with one solvent surety in the like amount, on the following conditions:
 - (i) The accused No. 7 shall not either directly or indirectly contact the informant or any other witnesses in any manner whatsoever till the trial of the case is

over, shall not attempt to influence the prosecution witnesses and shall not commit any offence or indulge in any criminal activity while on bail.

(ii) The accused No. 7 shall not enter within the jurisdiction of Dhule District till conclusion of trial. However, he is at liberty to attend the dates of hearing but shall not enter within the jurisdiction of Dhule District before 10:00 am shall immediately leave the Court premises after the Court work is over.

(iii) The accused No. 7 shall furnish his mobile number, the mobile numbers of his two close relatives / friends who are residing in Dhule District along with their residential proofs to the concerned police station and shall not change his contact details till conclusion of trial.

(iv) The accused No. 7 shall also produce the proof of his identity and proof of residence, at the time of executing bail bonds.

Dhule
Date : 31/07/2025

(Jayshri R. Pulate)
Additional Sessions Judge, Dhule

-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-x-

I certify that the contents of this PDF File are word to word as per original Judgment/Order.

Name of the Steno : Pravin R. Pande,
Name of the Court : Court of Additional Sessions Judge, Dhule
Judgment delivered on : 31/07/2025
Judgment signed by P.O. : 31/07/2025
PDF Uploading Date : 31/07/2025

Sd/-xx

Stenographer