

**ORDER PASSED BELOW Ex.1037 IN SESSIONS CASE NO.**  
**103/2018**

01. By way of present application, accused No. 1 Bajirao Pawar prayed for relaxation of condition thereby prohibiting him from entering in Dhule District.

02. It is contended that the accused is suffering from various diseases i.e. Hernia, prostate gland problem, diabetes, high blood pressure and asthma. Old age is another important ailment. Surgery is necessary for Hernia. The marriage of his daughter Manasi is not yet performed. As he is prohibited from entering Dhule District, he is unable to receive adequate treatment from local doctors. The surgery undergone by him is not satisfactory and he needs further treatment from known doctors of Dhule. The attempts have been made by the informant to make out false grounds for cancellation of bail of the accused. His wife had undergone angioplasty and needs care and attention of the accused. The trial is at its fag end, and therefore, it has become more expedient to seek cancellation of condition regarding entry of accused in Dhule District.

03. Vide Exh. 1039 the informant filed reply through prosecution and opposed the application on the ground that similar type of application vide Exh. 711 was filed by the accused No. 1

and the same was withdrawn on 04/05/2024. The second application praying for the same relief of relaxation of condition in the bail order vide Exh. 732 was filed by the accused but the same has been rejected on 10/07/2024. Therefore, the present application is not tenable. The case is pending for final arguments. At present the accused No. 1 is residing at Chalisgaon, District Jalgaon and well known surgeons are available in Jalgaon. The surgery of prostate gland of accused is already performed and he can avail the medical treatment at Jalgaon. Thus, prayed for rejection of application.

04. Heard both sides. Perused record. The accused No. 1 relied on the documents of his ailments of hernia, diabetes, and the documents of angioplasty undergone by his wife. Even if it is considered that the accused needs surgery for the ailment of hernia, he can avail the treatment at Jalgaon since he is residing at Chalisgaon. The documents filed by accused no where indicates that the applicant needs to undergo any surgery at Dhule only and no surgery can be performed at any other places. Though, trial is at the fag end and pending for final arguments, considering the nature of allegations made against the accused No. 1, I am of the opinion that the conditions stipulated in the order were imposed for certain purpose and to relax the said condition would thus, defeat the purpose. So, I am of the opinion that application for relaxation of the condition thereby prohibiting the applicant from entering into Dhule District, is devoid of merit. Resultantly I pass

following order.

**ORDER**

Application Exh. 1037 is hereby rejected.

Dhule

Date : 24/11/2025

(Jayshri R. Pulate)

Additional Sessions Judge, Dhule.

**-: CERTIFICATE :-**

I certify that the contents of this PDF File are word to word as per original Judgment/Order.

Name of the Steno : Pravin R. Pande

Name of the Court : Additional Sessions Judge, Dhule

Order delivered on : 24/11/2025

Order signed by P.O. : 25/11/2025

PDF Uploading Date : 25/11/2025

Sd/-xx

Stenographer